

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel. :
ANTI-DISCRIMINATION CENTER OF :
METRO NEW YORK, INC., :
 :
Plaintiffs, :
 :
- against - :
 :
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK, :
 :
Defendant. :
----- X

ECF CASE
06 CV 2860 (DLC)

**DEFENDANT WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Factual Background	5
A. The County’s Administration of Federal Housing Grants	5
B. The County’s Certifications.....	6
C. The Complaint	7
D. ADC’s FOIL Requests and the County’s Responses	9
ARGUMENT	9
POINT I RELATOR FAILS TO STATE A FALSE CLAIM	9
POINT II THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE RELATOR WAS NOT AN ORIGINAL SOURCE OF PUBLICLY DISCLOSED INFORMATION	15
A. There Was a Public Disclosure of all Relevant Factual Matters.	16
B. Relator Cannot Prove That It Is an Original Source.....	18
POINT III RELATOR FAILS TO SATISFY THE HEIGHTENED PLEADING REQUIREMENTS OF THE FEDERAL RULES	20
A. Rule 9(b) Applies to FCA Actions.	20
B. Relator’s Allegations do not Satisfy Rule 9(b)’s Requirements.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	214

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	PAGE
<i>Acito v. IMCERA Group, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995)	20, 22
<i>Castenson v. City of Harcourt</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 866 (D. Iowa 2000)	10, 14
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	16
<i>Gold v. Morrison-Knudsen Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1475 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Kamhi v. Town of Yorktown</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 423 (1989)	3
<i>Luckey v. Baxter</i> , 183 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....	15
<i>Midwest Grinding Co. v. Spitz</i> , 976 F.2d 1016 (7th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	9, 12
<i>Mt. Sinai Union Free Sch. Dist. v. New York State Teachers Retirement Sys.</i> , 60 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1397 (2007)	15
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)	1
<i>Sherman v. Frazier</i> , 84 A.D.2d 401 (2d Dep't 1982).....	3
<i>Stern v. Leucadia Nat'l Corp.</i> , 844 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1988)	21
<i>United States v. A.D. Roe Co.</i> , 186 F.3d 717 (6th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Butler v. Magellan Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (M.D. Fla. 1999).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. DeCarlo v. Kiewit/AFC Enters., Inc.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 1039 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Dick v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 912 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1990)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992).....	17

United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees' Club,
105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997)16

United States ex rel. Herbert v. National Acad. of Scis., No. 90-2568,
1992 WL 247587 (D.D.C. Sept. 15, 1992)18

United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton, 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)2

United States ex rel. Huangyan Import & Export Corp. v. Nature's Farm Prods., Inc.,
No. 00 Civ. 6593(SHS), 2004 WL 74310 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2004),
aff'd, No. 04-0825-CV, 2007 WL 32020 (2d Cir. Jan. 4, 2007)18

United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.,
360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004), *cert. denied*, 543 U.S. 820 (2004)21, 22

United States ex rel. Kersulis v. RehabCare Group, Inc., No. 4:00-CV-00636 GTE,
2007 WL 294122 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 29, 2007)11

United States ex rel. Kinney v. Stoltz, 327 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2003)19

United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp.,
985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993).....17, 18, 19

United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay,
168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999)11, 16, 23

United States ex rel. McAllan v. City of New York, No. 98 Civ. 3349,
1999 WL 280416 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 1999)19

United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Housing Auth. of Pittsburgh,
186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999)16, 17, 18

United States ex rel. Smith v. Yale-New Haven Hosp., Inc.,
411 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D. Conn. 2005).....1

United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Ins. Co.,
944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991).....17

United States ex rel. Swafford v. Borgess Med. Ctr., No. 00-1288,
2001 WL 1609913 (6th Cir. Dec. 12, 2001)11

United States ex rel. Vallejo v. Investronica, Inc., 2 F. Supp. 2d 330 (W.D.N.Y. 1998)21

United States v. Gatewood, 173 F.3d 983 (6th Cir. 1999).....10, 12

United States v. New York Med. Coll., 252 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2001).....19
Zappia Middle E. Constr. Co. v. Emirate of Abu Dhabi, 215 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2000).....1

STATE CONSTITUTION

N.Y. Const. art. IX, § 11

RULES AND STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 2055(b)(1)17
24 C.F.R. § 91.2256
24 C.F.R. § 92.205(a)..... 5-6
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733 *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)1
N.Y. Mun. Home Rule Law § 10.....3
"Proposed Rules on Determining Accuracy of Certification that Fair Housing is
Furthered," 63 Fed. Reg. 57882-01, 1998 WL 745863 (HUD Oct. 28, 1998)13, 14

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Schuck, Peter H., "Judging Remedies: Judicial Approaches to Housing Segregation", 37
Harvard C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 289 (Summer 2002).....3
Julie M. Solinsky, Comment, "Affordable Housing Law in New York, New Jersey and
Connecticut," Fall/1996-Spring/1997 Pace L. Rev. (Spring 1998)16
